#### 504958754 06/13/2018

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 EPAS ID: PAT5005501 Stylesheet Version v1.2

**SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT** 

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
ITH DTC, LLC	04/04/2018

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	INTOUCH TECHNOLOGIES, INC.	
Street Address:	7402 HOLLISTER AVENUE	
City:	GOLETA	
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA	
Postal Code:	93117	

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3**

Property Type	Number	
Patent Number:	9374394	
Patent Number:	8718245	
Application Number:	14982914	

#### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (801)578-6999

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: (801) 328-3131 Email: tm-slc@stoel.com

**Correspondent Name:** CATHERINE PARRISH LAKE

Address Line 1: 201 SOUTH MAIN STREET, SUITE 1100

Address Line 4: SALT LAKE CITY, UTAH 84111

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 43161-2 CATHERINE PARRISH LAKE NAME OF SUBMITTER: SIGNATURE: /Catherine Parrish Lake/ **DATE SIGNED:** 06/11/2018

#### **Total Attachments: 4**

source=Signed ITH\_DTC\_InTouch\_Tech\_Assignment#page1.tif source=Signed ITH\_DTC\_InTouch\_Tech\_Assignment#page2.tif source=Signed ITH\_DTC\_InTouch\_Tech\_Assignment#page3.tif source=Signed ITH DTC InTouch Tech Assignment#page4.tif

**PATENT REEL: 046077 FRAME: 0859** 504958754

# ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT AND TRADEMARK RIGHTS

### THIS ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT AND TRADEMARK RIGHTS

("Assignment") is made and entered into as of the date of the last signature below ("Effective Date").

WHEREAS, ITH DTC, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, with offices at 7402 Hollister Avenue, Goleta, California 931117 (Assignor"), is the owner of U.S. Trademark Registration No. 4,246,433 for TRUCLINIC (the "Trademark") and the U.S. patents and patent applications listed on Schedule A attached hereto (the "Patents").

WHEREAS, INTOUCH TECHNOLOGIES, INC., a Delaware corporation, with offices at 7402 Hollister Avenue, Goleta, California 931117 ("Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring from Assignor the entire worldwide right, title and interest in and to the Trademark and Patents.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby sells, assigns and transfers to Assignee (a), the entire worldwide right, title, and interest in and to the Trademark, all related common law rights and the goodwill pertaining thereto, together with all income, royalties, damages or payments due or payable as of the Effective Date or thereafter, including, without limitation, all claims for damages by reason of past, present or future infringement or other unauthorized use of the Trademark, or for unfair competition in business in connection therewith, with the right to sue for, and collect the same for its own use and enjoyment, and for the use and enjoyment of its successors, assigns, or other legal representatives, as fully and entirely as the same would or could have been held and enjoyed by Assignor had this Assignment not been made; (b) the entire right, title and interest in and to the Patents, for the United States, including any continuations, divisions, continuations-in-part, reissues, reexaminations, extensions or foreign equivalents thereof, and including the subject matter of all claims which may be obtained therefrom for its own use and enjoyment, and for the use and enjoyment of its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, together with all income, royalties, damages or payments due or payable as of the Effective Date or thereafter, including, without limitation, all claims for damages by reason of past, present or future infringement or other unauthorized use of the Patents, with the right to sue for, and collect the same for its own use and enjoyment, and for the use and enjoyment of its

> PATENT REEL: 046077 FRAME: 0860

successors, assigns, or other legal representatives, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor if this Assignment and sale had not been made;

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Agreement to be duly executed and delivered by their duly authorized officers as of the day and year first above written.

**ASSIGNOR** 

ASSIGNEE

ITH DTC, LLC.

INTOUCH TECHNOLOGIES, INC.

Name:

Title:

Name:

Title: Date:

EVP and CFO

Date:

# SCHEDULE A

Title	Jurisdiction	Patent/App. No.	Issue/Filing Date
METHODS AND SYSTEMS FOR ONLINE COUNSELING SESSIONS AND CLINICS	U.S.A.	9,374,394	June 21, 2016
METHODS AND SYSTEMS FOR ONLINE COUNSELING SESSIONS AND CLINICS	U.S.A.	8,718,245	May 6, 2014
SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR NETWORK BASED COUNSELING	U.S.A.	14/982,914	December 29, 2015

PATENT REEL: 046077 FRAME: 0862

PATENT REEL: 046077 FRAME: 0863

**RECORDED: 06/13/2018**